

Request for City Manager Signature

(\$50,000 and higher)

Project Name/Contract Number:	220-244, Criminal Justice Info Sharing Platform (SmartForce)	
Department Contact / Department Name:	Stan Standridge, Chief, Police Department	
Date of City Council Approval: (Past or Recent)	Approval for Extension on September 6, 2022	
Return Signed Document to:	Tína Moreno	Ext. 8181

Background/Purpose:

This request if for your review and approval by signing the attached Certificate of Exemption to competitive bidding per General Exemption 252.022(a) (2), "a procurement necessary to preserve or protect the public health and safety of the municipality's residents"

This software was procured in 2020 via an informal solicitation process whereby we received quotes and awarded the contract to the lowest responsive responsible bidder, Smartforce Technologies for \$22,500 annually. It was funded via a DOJ grant. There are now other federal funding source(s) identified for the extension. To extend the agreement for another year would exceed \$50,000 for a total contract amount of \$72,500.

The referenced contract allows the Police Department to communicate crime information in real-time, versus relying on email. By utilizing this intranet service, all employees can be immediately alerted to violent crimes. With the tremendous rise in crime in San Marcos, this software is desperately needed.

Because of the urgent need to continue with this technology platform this item will be presented to council on September 6, 2022 for approval to award the extension due to the health and safety exemption. Per the Purchasing Policy, the certificate of exemption requires the signature of the Finance Director and the City Manager. The executed certificate will be attached to the September 6th agenda item.

Please contact me if you have questions. Lynda Williams

Purchasing & Contracting:

Purchasing & Contracting:

Lynda Williams

Police Department:

Stan Standridg

George Prince Prince Director:

Date: 8/4/2022

Date: 8/4/2022

Date: 8/5/2022

REV. 07/01/19 1

SANTHARCOS

Certificate of Exemption

[mov	Chlof Ston Standridge		
FROM:	Chlef Stan Standridge	TO:	Purchasing Manager
DIV/DEPT:	Police Department	DIV/DEPT:	Purchasing & Contracting Finance
bidding/proposal r "suspend or modifievent of a disaster a Completion of this the reasons stated by	on 252.022, Local Government Code, ide equirements. Further, Section 36.08 paragy the formal bidding requirements for pure as declared according to Section 26.007. Resectificate and the following approvals as selow. This signed and executed Certificate ontract and the vendor's proposal. The Contract and the vendor's proposal.	raph 9 of the City of s hase of goods and serv fer to Purchasing Pol re required for purchas of Exemption must be	San Marcos Charter allows the City to vices as authorized by state law" in the icy, Chapter 6, General Exemptions. ses made without competition and for submitted with the requisition request
<u></u> Ц (Expenditure is less than \$50,000 Requires signature of Director and Purchasing Manager)	(Requires signate	more than \$50,000 ure of Director, Finance anager prior to Council)
additional wo	xemption: Good faith efforts shall be ma rk outside of the initial immediate scope acck items that pertain)	de to obtain prices fro of the emergency is i	om more than one vendor. Note: Any not exempt from competitive bidding
appropriat appropriat Preserve o	lamity or disaster (man-made or natura ion of money to relieve the necessity of t e of money to preserve the City's property r protect the public health or safety of the n damage to the City's machinery, equipm	he residents of San M City's residents	d, etc., that requires the immediate farcos, or that requires the immediate
Personal, Pro	fessional, Planning Exemption: (check it	ems that pertain)	
Personal S Planning S Profession		• ,	
Available documents Purchase of	xemption: (check items that pertain) for one source because of patents, cop ation required.) of captive replacement parts or components	for equipment	. ,
	gible for sole source purchase only when th ar products on the market, and when the ite		
Detail the need for	purchase/expenditure:		
service, all employees can b	y policing solution that allows the Police Department to commune immediately alarted to violent crimes in the city, which then a lown 52% in the last five years, so real-time intelligence is paran	utomates collaboration between	me, versus relying on email. By utilizing this intranet units, workflow, pin maps, and analytics. Violent
Describe why com	petitive goods/services are not satisfactor	ry:	
to ather of	rouidir can liverse the c	ity to continue	with this technology due
Costlex + disk	+ paperts. Starting our with a	collegeant long	reserver's productwould be
vendor Selected a)	ia Approximate Cost:		a-wumany
Smartforce Techn	ices, justify fee negotiations to achieve fair and nologles, Inc.	reasonable pricing.)	\$ \$22,500 annually

SANTITHEOS

Justification for Selecting the Vendor including list of other Vendors contacted (if applicable):

The undersigned certifies that the following exemption is applicable to this purchase:

(If Professional Services, justify most highly qualified status.)

Informal bids were received in summer 2020 and Smartforce Technologies was selected based lowest responsible responsive bidder,

EMPLOYEE REQUESTING EXEMPTION: 8-2-2022 DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR APPROVAL: Signature PURCHASING MANAGER APPROVAL: (IF UNDER \$50,000) Signature FINDAUGE DEDARTMENT DIRECTOR APPROVAL: (IF OVER \$50,000) Jonathan Locke 8/5/2022 SignafuraF81A379E4E7... Date 140 Willy Alver Approval: (If over \$50,000) 8/5/2022 Date

Attachments: Vendor Quote/Proposal

Vendor Sole Source Letter Other Supporting Documentation

cc: Filed with Purchase Order/Contract